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
your lease, and help you when you 
have problems with your landlord. 
Legal insurance can also help with 
that. 

THINK ABOUT THE FOLLOWING

Familiarize Yourself

If you just moved to Wiesbaden, you might 
need to buy furniture, appliances, etc. You 
should also familiarize yourself with how to 
sort your trash, how your electric bill works, 
and what to do if you lose your keys.

TO DOs

https://www.wiesbaden.de/vv/produkte/31/141010100000002627.php
https://allaboutberlin.com/glossary/Haftpflichtversicherung
http://www.mieterbund-wi.de/


Kaltmiete (KM)

Kaltmiete is the basic rent that you pay only 
for the room you will live in. It does not 
include utilities, electricity, internet etc.

TERMS & ABBREVIATIONS

Wohngemeinschaft (WG)

WG is short for Wohngemeinschaft (shared flat). 
In a WG several people share a flat. Usually 
everyone has a private bedroom, while kitchen, 
living room, bathroom etc. are shared by all flat 
members.

1ZKDB (1 Zimmer, Küche, Diele, Bad)

1 bedroom, kitchen, hallway, bathroom

Kaution (KT)

A Kaution equals a deposit. A deposit is a certain 
amount (usually up to three months’ rent) that is 
paid in advance to the landlord. This is a 
guarantee that you will leave the apartment 
undamaged when you move out later. If 
everything is in order, the deposit will be 
returned to you at the end of the tenancy. If 
there is any damage that needs to be repaired, 
your landlord will use your deposit (at least in 
part).

Einbauküche (EBK)

Built-in kitchen

Erdgeschoss (EG) / Obergeschoss (OG)

ground floor / upper floor

Wohnberechtigungsschein (WBS)

A certificate you require to rent a state-subsidized 
apartment. This certificate is issued to low-income 
persons. Check with the Housing Office (Amt für
Wohnungswesen) of Wiesbaden whether you would 
qualify for this.

Warmmiete (WM)

The warm rent (Warmmiete) is the 
amount that you actually have to pay to 
the landlord. Costs for electricity or 
internet, for example, are not usually 
included in the warm rent.

Nebenkosten (NK)/zzgl. NK

The ancillary costs (Nebenkosten) consist, 
among other things, of the costs for water, 
heating, building cleaning and waste 
collection. They are paid as part of the 
warm rent.

SOME COMMON TERMS & ABBREVIATIONS THAT YOU MAY COME ACROSS

https://www.wiesbaden.de/vv/medien/formulare/51/wohnen/kommunaler-wohnungsservice/Antrag___88d_II._WoBauG_und_WB_ausserhalb19.pdf


Good luck finding accommodation! 
If there is anything we can assist you with

international@hs-fresenius.de

mailto:international@hs-fresenius.de

